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Delaware Health 
And Social Services 

DIVISION OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

   PROCUREMENT 
 

      DATE:    July 31, 2020  

 

  HSS 20 014R   

         

EXPANSION OF TITLE X FAMILYPLANNING SERVICES FOR SPECIAL POPULATIONS 

FOR 

   DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH   

   

                         Date Due:   September 15, 2020 

        11:00AM 

 

 ADDENDUM # 1    Please Note: 

   

THE ATTACHED SHEETS HEREBY BECOME A PART OF THE ABOVE‐

MENTIONED BID.   

 

Responses to questions received by the deadline of July 28, 2020. 

 

 

 

            ___________________________ 

            Kimberly Jones  

    Purchasing Services Administrator  
      (302)255-9291 
 

            _____________________________     

            William Ingram 

            (302) 744‐4706 
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RFP HSS 20 014R 

EXPANSION OF TITLE X FAMILYPLANNING SERVICES FOR SPECIAL POPULATIONS 
 

Questions received by the due date of July 28, 2020 
 

Question 1 –  

On page 4 and 8 of the RFP, it states that we need to “Provide Title X Family Planning services to 
a clear and distinct special population.” Does the clear and distinct special population need to be 
a new patient population entirely  (i.e. the contractor will need to recruit new patients under 
the Title X program)?  
 
Answer ‐ No, not a new patient population entirely but, it needs to be one that isn’t currently 
being served under the agencies current Title X Family Planning contract.  
 
Or, can this be a special population within our existing patient population who already meets 
the other eligible criteria for Title X, but is not yet served by a current Title X contract?  
 
Answer ‐ Yes 

 

Question 2 ‐  

Can existing Title X Contractors apply for this funding?  
 
Answer – Yes, existing Title X Contractors can apply for this funding. Question 2 ‐  

 
Question 3 ‐  

In the COVID19 pandemic, school‐based health centers have closed, or access has been limited 
for students. If a contractor is able to absorb referrals from school‐based health centers for Title 
X services, would this be considered a “clear and distinct special population”?   
 
Answer ‐ Yes 

 

 

 


